Executive Summary and Staff Analysis
Grant County Concerned Voters (Ken Greene & Jerry Moberg)
PDC Case 2138

This summary highlights staff’s findings, conclusions, and recommendations concerning
alleged violations of RCW 42.17A in PDC Case 2138. This case involves the
investigation of two complaints received October 13, 2014 after Grant County residents
received an anonymous mailing (Garth Dano flyer), identified only by the name Grant
County Concerned Voters (GCCV). The mailing concerned Garth Dano, a 2014
candidate for Grant County Prosecuting Attorney, and Angus Lee, the incumbent Grant
County Prosecutor, running for re-election. The mailing was controversial because it
attacked Mr. Dano’s character and was distributed anonymously.

On October 14, 2014, one of the complainants submitted an additional anonymous flyer
for PDC review that was also identified only by the name Grant County Concerned
Voters (Tom Dent flyer). The Tom Dent flyer was also controversial because it attacked
Tom Dent, a candidate for State Representative in the 13" Legislative District. The
Tom Dent flyer was distributed shortly after the Garth Dano flyer was received by Grant
County residents, and copied some of the same phrases and graphics that were used in
the Garth Dano flyer. As Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) staff has been unable to
determine the sponsor of the Tom Dent flyer, this summary only addresses alleged
violations by the sponsors of the Garth Dano flyer.

Background

In 2014, Angus Lee, the incumbent Grant County Prosecuting Attorney, ran for re-
election. Garth Dano, a long-time criminal defense attorney in Grant County,
became a candidate for prosecutor. Both candidates were well known in Grant
County, and the election was bitterly contested. The two individuals associated with
Grant County Concerned Voters were Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg. Both men
were friends with Garth Dano, but believed he would not make a good prosecutor.
Consequently, Mr. Greene and Mr. Moberg decided to support Angus Lee, and did
so in part by sponsoring a mailer that contained controversial information about Mr.
Dano that they deemed relevant to the campaign. The sponsors distributed the flyer
anonymously, as Grant County Concerned Voters, purportedly because Mr. Greene,
who had written multiple blog posts opposing Mr. Dano, wanted the mailer to appear
to be from a group of concerned citizens, and not from him personally. On
November 4, 2014, Mr. Dano defeated Mr. Lee 53.42% to 46.58%, and currently
serves as the Grant County Prosecuting Attorney.

Allegations

On October 13, 2014, the PDC received a complaint from Casey Cooper, alleging that
on October 11, 2014, he received a two-sided, try-fold mailer. His complaint stated, “the
material contained in it is awful, but it is also not identified as to who sent it except to
say Concerned Voters of Grant County.” Mr. Cooper also alleged that Grant County
Concerned Voters did not register and report as a political committee under RCW
42.17A.205, .235, and .240.
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Also on October 13, 2014, the PDC received a complaint from Anna Unruh, stating that
she had received the same mailer, and that the flyer did not contain sponsor
identification. She said, “I find the information about his family life both misleading and
produced with malice.”

The two complaints alleged that the mailing failed to identify the individuals who had
created and paid for the mailer, and that the group’s leaders had not registered GCCV
as a political committee or reported their activities to the PDC in any way.

Investigative Findings and Conclusion

PDC staff had a difficult time identifying the actual sponsor of the Garth Dano
mailing. Following is a brief description of those challenges. A complete description
can be found in staff's Report of Investigation.

One of the complainants identified Borns Group, a printer and mailhouse in South
Dakota, as having printed and mailed the Garth Dano mailing. PDC staff contacted
Borns Group to learn the identity of the actual sponsor, but Borns Group would not
reveal the requested information. On April 1, 2015, staff issued an administrative
subpoena, which Borns Group failed to respond to. During a call to Borns Group
from an Assistant Attorney General on behalf of staff on June 18, 2015, Borns
Group indicated that Ken Greene, the owner of True Step in Moses Lake,
Washington, a shoe repair business, had placed the order for the Garth Dano
mailer, and that attorney Jerry Moberg had some role in reviewing the matter on
behalf of Mr. Greene. On September 8, 2015, staff spoke with a Borns Group
official who confirmed the information previously disclosed on June 18™, and further
revealed that they had worked mostly with Jerry Moberg while preparing the flyer.
Staff asked for and received the invoice sent to Ken Greene, along with a copy of
the check used to pay for the work.

On September 21, 2015, staff contacted Ken Greene, informing him that a formal
investigation had been opened, notifying him that staff had learned he was
associated with Grant County Concerned Voters, and asking him to respond to the
allegations by October 5, 2015. Mr. Greene questioned staff’s method of
communicating with him, and asked why staff had associated him with Grant County
Concerned Voters. He did not provide the information requested by staff.

After several unsuccessful attempts to obtain a meaningful response from Mr.
Greene, on November 9, 2015, staff informed Ken Greene, and Jerry Moberg, by
letter, of the two complaints, and requested a detailed response to the allegations.
Staff also stated if no response was received, subpoenas would be issued. Jerry
Moberg responded by contacting PDC staff, and on November 20, 2015 met with
staff to discuss the complaint. Mr. Moberg raised concerns about whether he could
represent Ken Greene in this matter because of his own involvement in the mailing,
and requested multiple extensions to respond to the complaint. On January 8,
2016, attorney Francis Floyd contacted PDC staff, stating that he was representing
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both Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg in this matter.

On January 19, 2016, Mr. Floyd responded in writing on behalf of Mr. Greene and
Mr. Moberg. He provided the following information: (1) Ken Greene came up with
the name Grant County Concerned Voters, and did not know there were any PDC
requirements for this activity. He was friends with Garth Dano but did not consider
him to be a qualified candidate for prosecuting attorney, and did not think it was
necessary to reveal his identity on the flyer. (2) Grant County Concerned Voters was
never a legal entity, and no one was involved except Ken Greene. Ken Greene was
the sole decision-maker and financial contributor. It was Ken Greene’s sole idea to
prepare the flyer regarding Garth Dano, and he was solely responsible for its
preparation and content. (3) Ken Greene never contacted Angus Lee or anyone else
regarding the content of the flyer or the fact that it would be mailed. (4) Ken Greene
believed the flyer was within his constitutional right of free speech. He was unaware
of any PDC requirements for registration, and his only concern was the possibility of
civil liability for defamation. (5) Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg have been friends for
a number of years. Ken Greene asked Jerry Moberg as a friend for an informal
opinion on whether the content of the flyer was defamatory and for his help in
finding someone to mail the flyer. Mr. Moberg was not involved with the content of
the flyer, and advised Mr. Greene that if the statements were factually true, there
was no exposure for defamation. Mr. Moberg helped Mr. Greene contact Borns
Group in South Dakota regarding the mailing. (6) Mr. Floyd attached a copy of the
check from Ken Greene to Borns Group. (7) Ken Greene had nothing to do with the
flyer regarding Tom Dent, and has no idea who was responsible or involved with
that flyer.

During 2016, staff conducted additional investigative work, which including
interviewing Mr. Greene and Mr. Moberg under oath.

Political Committee - On or around October 11, 2014, voters received a two-sided
tri-fold mailer that opposed Garth Dano and supported Angus Lee. The mailer
spoke positively about Mr. Lee and attacked Mr. Dano’s character by describing
personal events in his life. The mailer alleged that Mr. Dano had neglected his
responsibilities as a father and husband. The mailer also provided details of several
driving citations and asked whether Mr. Dano could be trusted to be the county’s
most important law enforcement officer. On several occasions before the mailer
was prepared and distributed, Mr. Greene spoke out in blog posts printed in the
Columbia Basin Herald opposing Mr. Dano’s candidacy for Grant County
Prosecutor. After the primary election, Mr. Greene developed the information for his
October mailer.

Mr. Greene has been friends with Mr. Dano and Mr. Moberg for many years. Mr.
Moberg provided the advice requested, and then proceeded to assist Mr. Greene in
completing the work of sending out the mailer. Mr. Moberg located Borns Group in
South Dakota, and made arrangements for Borns Group to provide the required
printing and mailing services.
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Mr. Greene said he alone made the decision to spend money for the mailer, and
said no one helped pay for the flyer. He said the cost of the flyer was totally his
expense. Mr. Moberg said he did not pay for the flyer, and said he was not aware of
anyone offering to help pay for the flyer.

After reviewing the $3,872.10 check from Ken Greene to Borns Group to pay for the
mailer, staff asked for a copy of Mr. Greene’s bank statement, and discovered a
$4,000 deposit made close to the time of Mr. Greene’s payment to Borns Group.
Staff learned that Mr. Greene did not have funds to pay for the mailers, and asked
Mr. Moberg for financial assistance. Mr. Moberg agreed and provided $4,000 to Mr.
Greene on September 30, 2014, who then paid Borns Group $3,872.10 for the
printing and mailing services.

Mr. Moberg characterized the $4,000 check as a “loan” to Mr. Greene so he could
pay Borns Group for the printing and mailing services. Mr. Moberg has allegedly
loaned Mr. Greene money on other occasions. The loan was informal, and not
documented with a written loan agreement. Mr. Moberg states Mr. Greene has
been repaying the loan by providing shoe repair and business-driving services.

Sponsorship of Mailer — The mailer included the name “Grant County Concerned
Voters,” an assumed name since the group was not a political committee registered with
the PDC or otherwise a known entity. The mailer did not include the required words "No
candidate authorized this ad. It is paid for by (name, address, city, state)" nor did it
include Ken Greene or Jerry Moberg as a “Top 5 Contributor” for having contributed
funds in excess of $700 during the 12 months before the date of the advertisement or
communication. The mailer did not identify Ken Greene or Jerry Moberg as sponsoring
the Electioneering Communication Political Advertising.

Reporting Electioneering Communication — Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg did not
file a C-6 Report of Electioneering Communication Political Advertising for direct
mail political advertising supporting Angus Lee and opposing Garth Dano.

Incurring Expenditures in a Manner that Concealed their Identities — Ken Greene
and Jerry Moberg incurred expenditures for a mailer costing $3,872.10 in a manner
that concealed their identities as sponsors of Electioneering Communication Political
Advertising supporting Angus Lee and opposing Garth Dano.

Based on the factors identified in the investigation, staff found and concluded as follows:

First Allegation: That Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg violated RCW 42.17A.205, .235,
and .240 by failing to register Grant County Concerned Voters as a political committee
whey they decided to sponsor political advertising under the name Grant County
Concerned Voters and Jerry Moberg contributed funds to pay for this effort, and failing
to report campaign activity totaling $3,872.10 during the November 4, 2014 Grant
County Prosecutor General Election campaign.
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Second Allegation: That Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg violated RCW 42.17A.320 by
using the assumed name “Grant County Concerned Voters” instead of Ken Greene and
Jerry Moberg as the sponsor of Electioneering Communication Political Advertising, and
failing to include their names as the actual sponsors, along with other required
identifying information concerning sponsorship of the Garth Dano mailer.

Third Allegation: That Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg violated RCW 42.17A.305 by
failing to file a C-6 Report of Electioneering Communication Political Advertising totaling
$3,872.10, for direct mail political advertising supporting Angus Lee and opposing Garth
Dano.

Fourth Allegation: That Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg violated RCW 42.17A.435 by
incurring expenditures in a manner to conceal their identities as the sponsors of
Electioneering Communication Political Advertising totaling $3,872.10, for direct mail
political advertising supporting Angus Lee and opposing Garth Dano.

Recommendation

For the reasons described above, staff recommends that the Commission find Ken
Greene and Jerry Moberg committed the following multiple apparent violations of RCW
42.17A, and that due to the nature of the violations, and that an appropriate penalty may
exceed the Commission’s penalty authority. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission refer this matter to the Attorney General for appropriate action.

Applicable Statutes:

RCW 42.17A.205 requires political committees to file a committee registration within
two weeks of becoming a political committee.

RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240 require political committees to file timely,
accurate reports of contributions and expenditures. Under the full reporting option, until
five months before the general election, C-3 and C-4 reports are required monthly when
contributions or expenditures exceed $200 since the last report.

RCW 42.17A.320(1) requires all written political advertising, whether relating to
candidates or ballot propositions, to include the sponsor’s name and address. All radio
and television political advertising, whether relating to candidates or ballot propositions,
shall include the sponsor's name. The use of an assumed name for the sponsor of
electioneering communications, independent expenditures, or political advertising shall
be unlawful. For partisan office, if a candidate has expressed a party or independent
preference on the declaration of candidacy, that party or independent designation shall
be clearly identified in electioneering communications, independent expenditures, or
political advertising.
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RCW 42.17A.320(2) (2) In addition to the information required by subsection (1) of this
section, except as specifically addressed in subsections (4) and (5) of this section, all
political advertising undertaken as an independent expenditure or an electioneering
communication by a person or entity other than a bona fide political party must include
as part of the communication: (a) The statement: "No candidate authorized this ad. It is
paid for by (name, address, city, state)"...

RCW 42.17A.305 requires the sponsor of an electioneering communication to report to
the commission within twenty-four hours of, or on the first working day after, the date
the electioneering communication is broadcast, transmitted, mailed, erected, distributed,
or otherwise published, and include: (a) Name and address of the sponsor; (b) Source
of funds for the communication, (c) Name and address of the person to whom an
electioneering communication related expenditure was made; (d) A detailed description
of each expenditure of more than one hundred dollars; and (e) The date the expenditure
was made and the date the electioneering communication was first broadcast,
transmitted, mailed, erected, distributed, or otherwise published.

RCW 42.17A.435 states, No contribution shall be made and no expenditure shall be
incurred, directly or indirectly, in a fictitious name, anonymously, or by one person
through an agent, relative, or other person in such a manner as to conceal the identity
of the source of the contribution or in any other manner so as to effect concealment.
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Respondent.

l. Background

In 2014, incumbent Grant County Prosecuting Attorney Angus Lee ran for re-
election. He was opposed by Garth Dano, a local criminal defense attorney. On
or around October 11, 2014, voters received a two-sided tri-fold mailer strongly
opposing Garth Dano and supporting Angus Lee. The mailer raised issues of a
personal and negative nature concerning Mr. Dano. The mailer attacked his
character, and two individuals filed complaints to learn who had sponsored the

flyer.

The mailer did not include proper sponsor identification. It contained an assumed
name of Grant County Concerned Voters. In addition, the sponsor did not
register a political committee or file a report of independent expenditures or
electioneering communications to identify the sponsor or to report the
contributions and expenditures associated with producing the mailing the flyer.

These actions prompted Casey Cooper and Anna Unruh to file separate
complaints on October 13, 2014, to find out who was responsible for producing
and mailing the flyer. Another individual, Bill Thompson, expressed concern in
writing, but did not file a formal complaint. In Mr. Cooper’s complaint, he noted
that according to the pre-sort postage marker on the flyer, it was mailed by a
business named Borns Group, a direct mail company located in South Dakota.

Upon receiving the complaint, PDC staff contacted Borns Group in South Dakota
to learn the identity of the sponsor, but Borns Group staff would not reveal the
requested information. Eventually, following issuance of an administrative
subpoena and a call from the Washington Attorney General’'s Office, PDC staff
learned that the sponsor of the mailer was Ken Greene, a business owner from
Moses Lake, Washington, and that Jerry Moberg, an attorney from Ephrata and a
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friend of Ken Greene, had worked with Borns Group to place the order on behalf
of Mr. Greene.

Garth Dano defeated incumbent Angus Lee in the November 4, 2014 general
election, and is now the elected Grant County Prosecutor. Mr. Dano received
10,440 votes (53.42%) and Mr. Lee received 9,103 votes (46.58%).

In addition, complainant Anna Unruh submitted a copy of an anonymous flyer
received on or around October 14, 2014 with the name Grant County Concerned
Voters that supported Dani Bolyard and opposed Tom Dent for State
Representative in the 13t Legislative District.

Il. Allegations

On October 13, 2014, the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) received a
complaint from Casey Cooper, alleging that on October 11,2014, he received in
the mail a two-sided, try-fold mailer. His complaint stated, “the material contained
in it is awful, but it is also not identified as to who sent it except to say Concerned
Voters of Grant County.” Mr. Cooper also alleged that Grant County Concerned
Voters did not register and report as a political committee under RCW
42.17A.205, .235, and .240. (Exhibit 1)

Also on October 13, 2014, the PDC received a complaint from Anna Unruh,
stating that she had received the same mailer, and that the flyer did not contain
sponsor identification. She said, I find the information about his family life both
misleading and produced with malice.” (Exhibit 2)

On October 14, 2014, Ms. Unruh submitted an additional flyer to the PDC that
lacked proper sponsor identification. The mailer stated only “Grant County
Concerned Voters.” This flyer supported Dannette (Dani) Bolyard and opposed
Tom Dent in the 2014 campaign for State Representative in the 13" Legislative
District. (Exhibit 3)

The 13 Legislative District is a Multi-county district in Grant, Kittitas, Lincoln, and
Yakima Counties. The results for the General Election in Grant County were:
Tom Dent, 10,211 votes (60.76%); and Dannette (Dani) Bolyard, 6,595 (39.24%.
The results for the entire 13 Legislative District in the General Election were:
Tom Dent 20,876 (63.26%); and Dannette (Dani) Bolyard 12,123 (36.74%). As
previously stated, no group using the name Grant County Concerned Voters
registered with the PDC or filed reports disclosing the contributions and
expenditures associated with the Tom Dent flyer.

lll. Findings

Complaints About Anonymous Mailer from Grant County Concerned Voters

Opposing Garth Dano and Supporting Angus Lee

3.1

The mailer opposing Garth Dano and supporting Angus Lee for Grant County
Prosecutor in 2014 failed to properly identify the sponsor, stating only Grant
County Concerned Voters. It did not include a mailing address, nor did it include
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the names of the individuals or entities who sponsored the flyer. No evidence
was found that Grant County Concerned Voters registered and reported as a
political committee or filed a C-6 report of Independent Expenditures or
Electioneering Communications to report the expenses associated with the Garth

Dano mailing.

Staff eventually learned from Lee Borns, Vice President of Borns Group in
Watertown, South Dakota, that Ken Greene sponsored the Garth Dano flyer, and
that Jerry Moberg assisted Mr. Greene by placing the order with Borns Group for
printing and mailing services. Mr. Borns stated that the printing and mailing
services cost $3,872.10, as stated on an invoice dated October 1, 2014, and that
the bill was paid shortly thereafter by Ken Greene. Staff learned from Jerry
Moberg that he gave Mr. Greene his informal opinion, as a friend, that the
statements in the flyer about Mr. Dano, if true, would not constitute defamation.
He also located Borns Group and placed the printing and mailing order on behalf
of Mr. Greene.

Supplemental Information Received After Complaints Received

3.3

3.4

On October 16, 2014, Bill Thompson, from Moses Lake, Washington, sent an
email to PDC staff stating that he had received an anonymous mailer over the
weekend opposing Garth Dano. The mailer described by Mr. Thompson was the
same mailer included with the complaints filed by Casey Cooper and Anna
Unruh. Mr. Thompson stated, in part:

“The only thing | can find is a mention of the "Borns Group" in the "US
Postage Paid" box on the mailer. The attached mailer was mailed to
thousands of people in Grant County which must have cost thousands of
dollars. I have emailed the Borns Group below and have not received a
response. The Borns Group appears to be based in South Dakota. As it
is my understanding that campaign mailers for local and state races must
provide some sort of contact information under Washington State
campaign laws, and also groups or organizations that spend money on
campaign mailers for state and local races must register with or report to
the Washington State Public Disclosure Commission, can you investigate
who the "Grant County Concerned Voters" are? It sure appears like they
or the Borns Group (if they are the GCCV) may have broken or violated
Washington State campaign laws. Furthermore, I've heard from many
people in Moses Lake and Grant County that received this mailer and they
are quite upset about receiving something like this anonymously.”

The flyer included several statements about Mr. Dano that were personal and
negative (Exhibit 1).

Chronology for Discovering Information about the Anonymous Grant County
Concerned Voters Mailer

3.5

On October 24, 2014, PDC staff sent an email with a copy of the two complaints :
to Virgil Borns, President of Borns Group, seeking clarification about the work L
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3.7

3.8

done for Grant County Concerned Voters. The email explained the PDC’s
regulatory role, and cited RCW 42.17A.345 and WAC 390-18-050, the statute
and rule requiring commercial advertisers to provide information about their work
to the public and to the PDC. The request asked Mr. Borns to identify the
sponsor of the advertising work performed for Grant County Concerned Voters
and provide details about the cost of the advertising by October 28, 2014. This
request was made because the November 4, 2014 general election was only 11
days away. Mr. Borns did not respond to staff's email.

On October 31, 2014, PDC staff contacted Borns Group and spoke with a
company receptionist. Borns Group is located at 1610 14 Ave. S.E.,
Watertown, South Dakota 57201. Staff asked for Virgil Borns, President of Borns
Group. The receptionist stated that Mr. Borns was not in the office. PDC staff
explained that the Public Disclosure Commission is the agency in Washington
State responsible for administering and enforcing the state’s Campaign Finance
laws, which include political advertising requirements. Staff informed the
receptionist that the PDC sent an email to Mr. Borns on October 24, 2014 asking
about advertising produced by Borns Group for someone using the name “Grant
County Concerned Voters.” PDC staff stated that Washington State’s laws
require Borns Group to disclose to the PDC who purchased the political
advertising. The receptionist said she would tell Mr. Borns that the PDC had
called and remind him of the PDC’s October 24, 2014 email requesting
information about the Grant County Concerned Voters’ mailer. The receptionist
said Virgil Borns would get back to the PDC by phone or email. Mr. Borns did
not contact the PDC.

On April 1, 2015, PDC staff sent a Subpoena Duces Tecum by certified mail to
Borns Group, attention Virgil Borns, President, requiring him to provide by April
15, 2015 printed copies of documents or books of account concerning the
political advertisement they printed and mailed for Grant County Concerned
Voters, to include the following:

¢ The name of the candidate supported or opposed;

e The name and address of the person who sponsored the advertising;

e The total cost of the advertising, how much of that amount has been paid,
who made the payment, when it was paid, and what method of payment
was used,;

o Date(s) the commercial advertiser rendered service;

e Quantity of items printed; and

¢ Quantity of items mailed.

The Subpoena Duces Tecum was delivered April 6, 2015. No response was
received. (Exhibit 4)

On April 3, 2015, PDC staff sent an email to Virgil Borns with a copy of the
Subpoena Duces Tecum attached to the email. The email summarized staff's
October 24, 2014 email and stated that because he had not responded to staff's
October 24, 2014 request, staff had issued a Subpoena Duces Tecum requiring
the production of specified information.
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3.9

3.10

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

On May 11, 2015, June 8, 2015, and June 9, 2015, PDC staff discussed various
options for proceeding in its efforts to obtain the records about the political
advertising sponsored by Grant County Concerned Voters.

On June 18, 2015, PDC staff's attorney contacted Borns Group by
telephone and spoke with Lee Borns, Vice President of Borns Group, who
indicated that the individual who placed the order was Ken Greene
(kengreene@live.com) who he believed to be the owner of a company called
True Step in Moses Lake, Washington. Mr. Borns mentioned that the
salesperson for Borns Group who took the order was let go a few months ago.
Mr. Borns also stated that attorney Jerry Moberg of Moberg & Associates had
some role in reviewing the matter on behalf of Ken Greene.

On September 4, 2015, PDC staff left a telephone message with Lee
Borns scheduling a telephone call for September 8, 2015, and providing him with
a copy of staff's Subpoena Duces Tecum sent April 1, 2015 to Virgil Borns.

On September 8, 2015, PDC staff spoke with Lee Borns, and asked about
the advertising material produced for Grant County Concerned Voters. Mr. Borns
said Borns Group made a bid on the job by responding to a notice from Buyer
Zone, a national organization that sends out job requests it receives to five
national companies who are all encouraged to make a bid. He said Borns Group
had no personal connection to the people who placed the order. He said their
firm worked mostly with Jerry Moberg, who he described as a former judge, who
he understood approved the content for Grant County Concerned Voters. He
said Borns Group later worked with Ken Greene to complete the order. Lee
Borns agreed to send the information requested in the subpoena, and asked if he
could send the invoice to the PDC. PDC staff asked Mr. Borns to send the
invoice, and asked that he compare the information on the invoice with the
information requested in staff's Subpoena, and supplement the invoice as
necessary. Mr. Borns said it would take some time to comply because he would
need to research the work order.

Lee Borns said his firm did not design the work, but printed and mailed it
for Grant County Concerned Voters. He described the work as a small job. He
also noted that the person who worked on the order no longer works for Borns
Group. He said the person’s leaving was not connected to the content of the
order placed on behalf of Grant County Concerned Voters.

On September 10, 2015, PDC staff sent an email to Lee Borns, thanking
him for speaking with staff on September 8, 2015 and for agreeing to send the
invoice issued by Borns Group regarding the services performed for Grant
County Concerned Voters in October 2014. Staff asked Mr. Borns to produce
the invoice by September 15, 2015.

On September 11, 2015, Lee Borns replied by email, stating, “Good
morning all, We just found the invoice this morning. The invoice is attached.
Please let me know if you have any questions.” The invoice was dated October
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1, 2014. It was billed to True Step, 210 West 3 Avenue, Moses Lake, WA
98837. The total cost was $3,872.10. It included:

Prepare 12,000 mailers for mailing - $540.00
Postage for 11,995 mailers - $2,628.10

Drop Ship Freight - $209.00

Printing 8-1/2x11 3/3 60# offset - $425.00
Graphic Time - $70.00

On September 11, 2015, staff asked Mr. Borns who paid the invoice, when
it was paid, and the method of payment. On September 11, 2015, Mr. Borns
replied, stating that the invoice was paid by a check that was run as an ACH
(Automated Clearing House) which is a term to describe an electronic banking
network often used for direct deposit and electronic bill payment. Mr. Borns said
once a check clears their bank, Borns Group shreds the checks. He said he
believed Ken Greene paid for the mailing.

On September 21, 2015, PDC staff converted its initial review of the two
complaints to a formal investigation. On that date, staff sent a letter to Ken
Greene, the person identified by Borns Group, by email and U.S. mail, informing
him that PDC staff had opened a formal investigation into two complaints about
an anonymous mailer sent by Grant County Concerned Voters. Staff included a
copy of the complaints and the mailer, and notified Mr. Greene that staff had
been working to learn the identity of the sponsors of Grant County Concerned
Voters, and had learned that he was associated with the group Grant County
Concerned Voters. Staff asked Mr. Greene to respond to the allegations by
October 5, 2015, and to provide the following information in his response:

1. Who is Grant County Concerned Voters? When was it organized? In
which election campaigns has it been involved? Provide contact
information for its decision makers, members, contributors as requested
in item 2 below, and advisors.

2. Who are the contributors to Grant County Concerned Voters? Provide
Name, address, email address, telephone number, amount contributed,
and date contributed for each contributor. [If contributions were in-kind,
also include a description of the in-kind contribution.

3. Who paid for the two flyers included with the complaints? Was the person
who paid reimbursed by others? If so, provide contact information for the
persons who provided reimbursement, and the amounts reimbursed by
each person.

4. For each vendor paid by or on behalf of Grant County Concerned Voters,
provide the name, address, date paid, amount paid, and a description of
what was purchased.

The September 21, 2015 letter states, “To be more efficient, PDC staff
would like your permission to provide future correspondence to you
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electronically, for example, by scanning our letter and attaching it to an email,
rather than sending it by U.S. mail. If this is acceptable, please indicate your
agreement by letter or email. Thank you.” This statement was a standard staff
request whose purpose was to reduce the cost of corresponding by postal mail
service and to make correspondence with Respondents more efficient. As noted
below, Mr. Greene interpreted staff's request to correspond electronically in a
way that complicated communication and resulted in Mr. Greene not answering

staff's questions.

On October 2, 2015, Ken Greene sent an email to PDC staff stating, “Dear
Sir, I would like all responses from your office to be made via email and postal.
Your letter stated that .....Since the time the complaints were filed, PDC staff has
been working to learn the identity of the sponsors of Grant County Concerned
Voters, and have learned that you are associated with the group. | would like to
understand why PDC has associated me with "the group”. I would like for PDC
to provide me with all materials and names associated with this complaint
including emails, mail and phone logs. | would also like to understand how and
why PDC got my email address and mailing address.”

On October 7, 2015, PDC staff replied to Mr. Greene’s October 2, 2015
email stating, “We were able to identify Borns Group in Watertown, South Dakota
as the business that printed, processed, and mailed the material included with
the complaints. As a commercial advertiser under RCW 42.17A.005(9) subject
fo RCW 42.17A.345(2) and WAC 390-18-050, at the request of the Public
Disclosure Commission (PDC) Borns Group provided documents concerning
work performed for the political advertising for Grant County Concerned
Voters. The Borns Group identified you as being in contact with their business
concerning the work performed, and provided your contact information. Please
provide all information requested in my September 21, 2015 letter, with a due
date of October 5, 2015, immediately. If you would like to discuss this matter,
please call me at (360) 664-8853. Thank you.”

On October 9, 2015, Mr. Greene replied by email, stating, “/ received your
e-mail but not postal letter yet. | will get back to you mid-week.”

On October 14, 2015, Mr. Greene replied by email, stating, “/ have yet to
receive the postal reply to my last email. As | want all correspondence between
us to include postal. Including this one.”

On October 16, 2015, PDC staff replied by letter sent by U.S. mail stating,
“In your email sent October 2, 2015, you stated, in part, ‘| would like for PDC to
provide me with all materials and names associated with this complaint including
emails, mail and phone logs.’ It is the policy of the commission during the course
of any investigation that all records generated or collected as a result of that
investigation are exempt from public inspection and copying under
RCW 42.56.240(1). See WAC 390-37-060(4). | am also enclosing a copy of my
email to you dated October 7, 2015. Please provide the information requested in
my letter dated September 21, 2015. | am happy to discuss this matter with you.
You can reach me at (360) 664-8853.”
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On October 19, 2015, Mr. Greene sent an email to PDC staff, stating, “/
have yet to receive any hard copy postage from your office; you stated in your
first letter this was my option. Please provide the postage. | believe this is my
third request.”

On November 9, 2015, Mr. Greene sent an email to PDC staff, stating, “/
know nothing about the flyer or mailer put out about Tom Dent. | was not
involved with that on any level. So please disassociate me from that production.
Also it seems that the best way for us to communicate is by postal mail only.”

Later on November 9, 2015, PDC staff sent a letter to Ken Greene and
Jerry Moberg with a copy of the two complaints. The letter provided background
about the two complaints, and stated that Borns Group had identified Ken
Greene and Jerry Moberg as the individuals they worked with to perform the
requested services for Grant County Concerned Voters. The letter included 14
questions, and asked Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg to provide information about
Grant County Concerned Voters and its political advertising work by November
20, 2015. The letter said failure to respond as requested would result in the
issuance of subpoenas.

On November 18, 2015, Jerry Moberg replied by email, stating that he
was out of state taking depositions for a jury trial starting November 30, 2015.
He said he would not have time to respond by November 20, 2015 as requested,
and said he would get back to staff the following week. He asked if he could
meet with staff in person at the PDC’s offices on November 20, 2015. Staff
agreed to meet with Mr. Moberg on November 20, 2015, and agreed to wait until
the following week for a written response.

On November 20, 2015, Jerry Moberg met with Phil Stutzman at the PDC
offices. Mr. Moberg shared the following information with Mr. Stutzman:

o Jerry Moberg stated that Ken Greene was the sole contributor to the Garth
Dano mailer. The mailer stated “Grant County Concerned Voters” but did
not include Ken Greene’s name and address. (Mr. Moberg failed to
disclose what staff later learned on September 28, 2016, that Mr. Moberg
had provided the money to pay for the flyer. He provided $4,000.00 to
Ken Greene on October 1, 2014, so that Mr. Greene could pay the Borns
Group $3,872.10 on October 3, 2014 for printing and mailing the Garth
Dano flyer.)

e Jerry Moberg is a friend of Ken Greene. Mr. Greene asked Mr. Moberg to
review the draft mailer to make sure the statements in the flyer about
Garth Dano would not be considered defamatory.

e Mr. Greene designed the flyer on his personal computer and did not use a
design service.

o Mr. Greene needed help in getting the flyer printed and mailed, so Mr.
Moberg went on-line and found Borns Group. Mr. Moberg said the local
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printer in Moses Lake was expensive, and he went on-line to find a low
cost printer, not to hide the sponsor of the flyer.

e Mr. Moberg worked with Borns Group, and as such, became a player in
the activity.

e Mr. Moberg said he knew very little about PDC law, and acknowledged
that it appears he gave Mr. Greene bad advice.

e Mr. Moberg'’s legal advice was donated, and may be an in-kind
contribution to the sponsorship of the Garth Dano flyer.

e Mr. Greene is a friend of Garth Dano, and did not want to put his name on
the flyer, so he used the name Grant County Concerned Voters.

e Neither Ken Greene nor Jerry Moberg know anything about the Tom Dent
flyer, allegedly sponsored by Grant County Concerned Voters.

e Mr. Moberg and Mr. Greene do not want to contest the violations and want
to cooperate with the PDC.

e PDC staff informed Mr. Moberg about Lucy DeYoung, and the size of the
penalty in that case.

¢ Mr. Moberg wants to make sure the penalty is fair.

On November 25, 2015, Mr. Moberg contacted PDC staff by email and
said he had been fully consumed in preparation for a trial that was to start
November 30, 2015. He acknowledged that the November 20, 2015 in-person
meeting with PDC staff had raised important issues about whether he could
represent Ken Greene, given his involvement in the matter at issue. He asked
for a continuance to study the matter and respond in writing shortly after
December 14, 2015, the date the trial he is involved in is scheduled to end.

On November 25, 2015, PDC staff responded to Mr. Moberg by email
granting his request for an extension to respond in writing to Monday, December
21, 2015. In the email, staff noted that Mr. Moberg’s initial legal services to Ken
Greene and Grant County Concerned Voters appeared to be in-kind
contributions, while services provided later to make the mailing happen may not
be in-kind contributions. Staff stated that Mr. Greene is still expected to answer
the 14 questions in staff's November 20, 2015 letter, and provide a copy of all
invoices he received for work performed. The email said PDC staff wants to

interview Mr. Greene.

On December 23, 2015, Mr. Moberg emailed staff and said his trial ran
over by one week and ended December 17, 2015. He said he had taken a few
days off after the trial, and would like an extension to January 8, 2016 to respond
to the complaint. Staff replied on December 23, 2015, granting an extension to
January 8, 2016, to respond in writing.
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On January 8, 2016, PDC staff received an email from Francis Floyd, an
attorney, stating that he is representing Jerry Moberg and Ken Greene. He
attached a letter of representation. He said he is looking forward to working with
the PDC. His letter said he was in an out-of-state trial in St. Louis, Missouri until
January 18, 2016, and asked for an extension to January 22, 2016 to “provide a
response to this matter.” Mr. Floyd said he would be happy to set a conference
call to discuss this matter on January 18, 2016, or any other day during the week
of January 18-22, 2016.

On January 8, 2016, PDC staff emailed Mr. Floyd, acknowledging his
letter of representation and granting an extension to provide a written response

to January 22, 2016.

On January 19, 2016, PDC staff member Phil Stutzman spoke by
telephone with Francis Floyd, the attorney representing Jerry Moberg and Ken
Greene. Mr. Floyd shared the following information with Mr. Stutzman:

o Francis Floyd said he will reply in writing by January 22, 2016 to staff's
November 9, 2015 letter of inquiry about the two complaints filed by Casey
Cooper and Anna Unruh on October 13, 2014 concerning an anonymous
flyer sent out by Ken Greene under the name Grant County Concerned

Voters.

e Mr. Floyd said he will ask Ken Greene if he knows who mailed the flyer
about Tom Dent under the name Grant County Concerned Voters.

e Mr. Floyd said it is his understanding that Ken Greene thought the mailer
was a free speech right, and he did not know the rules about sponsor
identification or reporting his expenses to the PDC.

o Mr. Floyd said Jerry Moberg is a friend of Ken Greene who offered free
legal advice to Mr. Greene about whether the content of the mailer
constituted defamation based on what it said about Garth Dano, a 2014
candidate for Grant County Prosecutor, running against incumbent Angus
Lee. He said Mr. Moberg also helped Mr. Greene by finding and
contacting Borns Group, a printer and mailhouse in South Dakota.

o PDC staff told Mr. Floyd that staff would like to interview Ken Greene and
Jerry Moberg.

e Mr. Floyd said Ken Greene did not consult with Jerry Moberg about PDC
requirements. Mr. Floyd did not elaborate on why Mr. Moberg did not
advise Mr. Greene about PDC requirements, or at least advise him to call
the PDC and ask about PDC requirements.

On January 19, 2016, Francis Floyd responded to staff's November 9,
2015 letter concerning the complaints filed by Casey Cooper and Anna Unruh.
Mr. Floyd’s response provided the following information: (Exhibit 5)
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1.

Step.

Grant County Concerned Voters was merely the name utilized by Ken
Greene for the flyer regarding Garth Dano. Ken Greene came up with the
name and did not know there were any PDC requirements for this activity.
The Garth Dano flyer was the only activity attributed to Grant County
Concerned Voters. Mr. Greene was friends with Garth Dano but did not
consider him to be a qualified candidate for prosecuting attorney and he
did not think it was necessary to reveal his identity on the flyer.

Grant County Concerned Voters had no members, was not an
organization, was never a legal entity, and no one else was involved
except Ken Greene. Ken Greene was the sole decision-maker and
financial contributor. It was Ken Greene’s sole idea to prepare the flyer
regarding Garth Dano, and he was solely responsible for its preparation
and content.

Ken Greene never contacted Angus Lee or anyone else regarding the
content of the flyer or the fact that it would be mailed.

Ken Greene believed the flyer was within his constitutional right of free
speech. He was unaware of any of the PDC requirements for registration
and his only concern was the possibility of civil liability for defamation.
This was the first time Mr. Greene had ever engaged in this type of
political / free speech activity.

Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg have been friends for a number of years.
Ken Greene asked Jerry Moberg as a friend for an informal opinion on
whether the content of the flyer was defamatory and for his help in finding
someone to mail the flyer. Mr. Moberg was not involved in any way with
the content of the flyer, and merely advised Mr. Greene that if the

statements were factually true, there was no exposure for defamation. Mr.
Moberg was merely acting as a friend with no expectation of any payment.

Mr. Moberg helped Mr. Greene contact Borns Group in South Dakota
regarding the mailing. This was an incidental activity as a friend and was
not an activity he would do as part of his practice as an attorney. As a
result, this should not and could not be characterized as any type of in-

kind contribution.

Mr. Floyd attached a copy of the check from Ken Greene to Borns Group.

Ken Greene had nothing to do with the flyer regarding Tom Dent, and has
no idea who was responsible or involved with that flyer.

The check was written on the checking account of Ken Greene / True
It was dated September 30, 2014 for $3,872.10 and was signed by Ken

Greene. The memo line states, “GCCV.”

Staff asked the Grant County Clerk for records showing the names of

persons who requested copies of documents during the period January 1, 2014
through December 31, 2014 concerning the Garth Dano Grant County Superior
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Court domestic case that was described in the Garth Dano flyer. No relevant
records were produced. The Grant County Clerk remembered that the Garth
Dano file was retrieved for a member of the public who viewed the file in the
Cler